# 504378527 05/22/2017

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4425222

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY	ΑΤΑ					
			Name	Execution Date		
ROBERT K. MURPHY				05/19/2017		
TOM J. AFRICA				05/22/2017		
PATRICK R. WALKER				05/19/2017		
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ					
Name:	HYPRU	JM LL	-C			
Street Address:	421 SA	421 SANDMAR COURT				
City:	PATAS	PATASKALA				
State/Country:	оню	ОНЮ				
Postal Code:	43062					
PROPERTY NUMBERS	S Total: 1					
Property Type			Number			
Application Number:		1483	4832466			
CORRESPONDENCE	ΠΔΤΔ					
			236-8176			
			e-mail address first; if that is unst hat is unsuccessful, it will be sent			
-			236-8500			
Email:			et@cookalex.com			
•						
			WEST ADAMS STREET			
Address Line 4:			AGO, ILLINOIS 60606			
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			3218-0005.02			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			DAVID M. THIMMIG			
SIGNATURE:			/David M. Thimmig/			
DATE SIGNED:			05/22/2017			
Total Attachments: 6						
source=Executed Assign						
source=Executed Assign						
source=Executed Assign	ment 321	8-000	05.02#page3.tif			

source=Executed Assignment 3218-0005.02#page4.tif source=Executed Assignment 3218-0005.02#page5.tif source=Executed Assignment 3218-0005.02#page6.tif

### HYPRUM LLC

Attorney Docket No.: 3218-0005.01 Attorney Docket No.: 3218-0005.02 Serial/Application No.: 62/046,549 Filed: September 5, 2014 Serial/Application No.: 14/832,466 Filed: August 21, 2015

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, I/we (hereinafter respectively referred to as Assignor/Assignors or I/we) hereby assign to **HYPRUM LLC** (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), an Ohio Limited Liability Company (LLC), having a principal place of business at 421 Sandmar Court, Pataskala, OH 43062, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire worldwide right, title and interest in my/our invention(s) in: GARMENTS HAVING EVACUATION HARNESS AND METHODS OF USING THE **SAME**, described, claimed and/or otherwise set forth in the patent application(s) identified by the above referenced Serial/Application Number(s) and/or Attorney Docket No(s)., including, without limitation, the entire worldwide right, title and interest in and to: (1) the above referenced patent application(s), (2) any and all other United States applications, regular and provisional, and applications in any and all countries which have been or may hereafter be filed, either solely or jointly with others, on said invention(s), (3) any and all Letters Patent of the United States or of any other country which may be obtained on any of the said applications, (4) if any above United States application is provisional, any regular application(s) referring thereto pursuant to 35 USC 119(e) or other internal priority legislation, and (5) any regular, division, continuation, reexamination, reissue or extension of any of the foregoing.

I/We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and any other patent-granting authority to issue any domestic, foreign, and/or international Letters Patent(s) on said invention to said Assignee.

### **HYPRUM LLC**

Attorney Docket No.: 3218-0005.01 Attorney Docket No.: 3218-0005.02 Serial/Application No.: 62/046,549 Filed: September 5, 2014 Serial/Application No.: 14/832,466 Filed: August 21, 2015

I/We hereby authorize and request the Assignee or its legal representatives to insert and/or correct in this assignment any identifying information including, without limitation, the date and serial number of said application when officially known, Attorney Docket Number, Invention Title and/or Inventor(s) and Assignee's information.

I/We warrant that I am/we are the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention(s) and patent application(s) herein assigned and have the right to make this assignment; and further warrant that there are no outstanding prior assignments, licenses, or other rights whatsoever in the interest herein assigned.

I/We hereby agree upon the request and at the expense of said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to execute any and all regular, divisional, continuation, and renewal applications for said invention(s), and any necessary oath or supplemental oath or affidavit relating thereto, and any application(s) for the reissue or extension of any Letters Patent that may be granted upon said application(s) that said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns may deem necessary or expedient.

I/We further agree upon the request of said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in the event of said application(s), or any regular application(s) referring thereto under internal priority legislation or international treaty or convention, or any continuation or division thereof, or Letters Patent issued thereon, or any reissue or application for the reissue thereof becoming involved in Interference or any other contested matter to cooperate to the best of my/our ability with said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns in the matters of preparing and

Page 2 of 6

#### PATENT REEL: 042458 FRAME: 0487

### HYPRUM LLC

Attorney Docket No.: 3218-0005.01 Attorney Docket No.: 3218-0005.02 Serial/Application No.: 62/046,549 Filed: September 5, 2014 Serial/Application No.: 14/832,466 Filed: August 21, 2015

executing the preliminary statement or other such document and giving and producing evidence in support thereof. I/We further agree to perform, upon such request, any and all affirmative acts to obtain said Letters Patent(s), and vest all rights therein hereby conveyed in the said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns whereby said Letters Patent(s) will be held and enjoyed by the said Assignee, its

successors, legal representatives and assigns to the end of the term for which said Letters Patent(s) may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor/Assignors if this assignment and sale had not been made.

I/We also, to the extent not set forth above, assign to said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in said invention for any and all foreign countries and in all applications claiming priority under international convention or treaty to any of the applications identified above and further assign to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the right of priority for patent and utility model applications in all countries arising under any applicable international convention for the protection of industrial property and/or any internal priority legislation of such countries, and I/We agree upon the request of said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns to execute any and all documents that shall be required to be executed in connection with any and all applications for foreign Letters Patent thereof, including the prosecution thereof, and to execute any and all documents necessary to invest title in said foreign applications and patents in said Assignee.

#### HYPRUM LLC

Address Conset No. 1219 (2020-21	Server Application All Free	62046349 September 3, 2014
A STORY CREWN NO. 1218 (SCE.)2	Sang Spacaton II. Fam	14.812.450 August 21.5215
Witness my hand and seal		

inventor: Robert K. Morginy

Secondary

Readence Ada Mi

day of

Mailing Access: 4228 Trail East Crive NE

Acta Mil 40001

SURVERSED AND SURPLY ID DEFENSION OF



<sup>2</sup>ace é cré

#### HYPRUM LLC

Attorney Docket No.: 3218-0005.01

Attorney Docket No.: 3218-0005.02

Serial/Application No.: 62/046,549 Filed: September 5, 2014

Serial/Application No.: 14/832,466 Filed: August 21, 2015

Inventor: Tom J. Africa

Signatúrë 201 Date:

Residence: Lebanon, OH

Mailing Address: 803 Hawthorne Hills Drive

Lebanon, OH 45036

day of

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this 22×15 2017 aam NOT Herman E. Jones Notary Public, State of Ohio My Commission Expires Auto, 2, 2019

Page 5 of 6

HYPRUM LLC .

Attorney Docket No.: 3218-0005.01

Attorney Docket No.: 3218-0005.02

Serial/Application No.: 62/046,549 Filed: September 5, 2014

Serial/Application No.: 14/832,466 Filed: August 21, 2015

Signature

Inventor: Patrick R. Walker

Date:

Residence: Pataskala, OH

Mailing Address: 421 Sandmar Court

Pataskala, OH 43062

L9 th SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this day of 017 lai . Sent Mil A STATE STAT STATE OF GROO \*\*\*\*\*\*\*\* Benoon K. William 5.19:2017

**RECORDED: 05/22/2017**